

COLORADO SUPREME COURT
Colorado State Judicial Building
Two East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF COLORADO
Judges Jones, Graham, and Bernard
Appeals Court Case No. 11CA1856 and 11CA1857

Appeal from District Court, Denver County Colorado
The Honorable Michael A. Martinez
Case No. 2011CV4424 *consolidated with* 2011CV4427

Petitioners: JAMES LARUE; SUZANNE T. LARUE;
INTERFAITH ALLIANCE OF COLORADO; RABBI JOEL
R. SCHWARTZMAN; REV. MALCOLM HIMSCHOOT;
KEVIN LEUNG; CHRISTIAN MOREAU; MARITZA
CARRERA; SUSAN MCMAHON

and

Petitioners: TAXPAYERS FOR PUBLIC EDUCATION, a
Colorado non-profit corporation; CINDRA S. BARNARD, an
individual; and MASON S. BARNARD, a minor child.

vs.

Respondents: DOUGLAS COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT
and DOUGLAS COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION,

and

Respondents: COLORADO STATE BOARD OF
EDUCATION; AND COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF
EDUCATION,
and

DATE FILED: September 15, 2014 6:25 PM
FILING ID: C2644018FAB99
CASE NUMBER: 2013SC233

^COURT USE ONLY^

Case No: 13SC233

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE DISTRICT’S VIOLATION OF THE ACT.	4
II. THE DISTRICT’S USE OF PUBLIC FUNDS TO PAY PRIVATE SCHOOL TUITION VIOLATES THE ACT.	13
III. THE VOUCHER PROGRAM VIOLATES ARTICLE IX, SECTION 3 BY USING THE PUBLIC SCHOOL FUND FOR PRIVATE SCHOOL TUITION.....	20
IV. DEFENDANTS IGNORE THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF ARTICLE IX, SECTION 7.	25
V. <i>ZELMAN</i> DOES NOT DETERMINE THE OUTCOME OF THIS CASE.....	28
VI. AMERICANS UNITED DOES NOT SUPPORT DEFENDANTS’ ARGUMENTS	30
VII. ARTICLE IX, SECTION 8 APPLIES TO AND PROHIBITS THE VOUCHER PROGRAM.....	33
A. The Program Violates the Religious Instruction Ban	33
B. The Program Violates the Religious Discrimination and Coercion Bans.	35
VIII. DEFENDANTS’ ARGUMENTS CONCERNING ARTICLE II, SECTION 4 HAVE SIMILAR DEFECTS	37
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Branson School District. v. Romer</i> , 161 F.3d 619 (10th Cir. 1998).....	22
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	35
<i>Keyes v. Congress of Hispanic Educators</i> , 902 F. Supp. 1274 (D. Colo. 1995).....	36
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	29
<i>People ex rel. McCollum v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948).....	35
<i>United States v. SCRAP</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973).....	12
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	28, 30
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952).....	35
STATE CASES	
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Parfrey</i> , 830 P.2d 905 (Colo. 1992)	passim
<i>Americans United for Separation of Church & State Fund v. State</i> , 648 P.2d 1072 (Colo. 1982)	28, 30, 31, 32
<i>Axtell v. Park Sch. Dist. R-3</i> , 962 P.2d 319 (Colo. App. 1998)	8

<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs v. Bainbridge, Inc.</i> , 929 P.2d 691 (Colo. 1996)	10
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs v. Moreland</i> , 764 P.2d 812 (Colo. 1988)	8
<i>Beauprez v. Avalos</i> , 42 P.3d 642 (Colo. 2002)	20
<i>Bush v. Holmes</i> , 886 So.2d 340 (Fla. District Ct. App. 2004), <i>aff’d on other grounds</i> , 919 So.2d 392 (Fla. 2006)	30
<i>Cain v. Horne</i> , 202 P.3d 1178 (Ariz. 2009)	30
<i>Cal. Teachers Ass’n v. Riles</i> , 632 P.2d 953 (Cal. 1981)	27
<i>Capital Securities of America, Inc. v. Griffin</i> , 278 P.3d 342 (Colo. 2012)	9
<i>Colo. Ins. Guar. Ass’n v. Menor</i> , 166 P.3d 205 (Colo. App. 2007)	7
<i>Conrad v. City of Denver (“Conrad I”)</i> , 656 P.2d 662 (Colo. 1982)	30, 35
<i>Conrad v. City of Denver (“Conrad II”)</i> , 724 P.2d 1309 (Colo. 1986)	30
<i>Craig v. People in Interest of Hazzard</i> , 299 P. 1064 (Colo. 1931)	22
<i>Davis v. Grover</i> , 480 N.W.2d 460 (Wis. 1992)	20
<i>Dodge v. Dep’t of Soc. Serv.</i> , 600 P.2d 70 (Colo. 1979)	11, 12, 13

<i>Epeldi v. Engelking</i> , 488 P.2d 860 (Idaho 1971)	27
<i>Farmers' Union Ditch Co. v. Rio Grande Canal Co.</i> , 86 P. 1042 (Colo. 1906)	11
<i>Gerrity Oil & Gas Corp. v. Magness</i> , 946 P.2d 913 (Colo. 1997)	8
<i>In re Senate Bill No. 9</i> , 56 P. 173 (Colo. 1899)	27
<i>Industrial Commission v. Board of County Commissioners</i> , 690 P.2d 839 (Colo. 1984)	36
<i>Johnson-Olmsted Realty Co. v. City & Cty. of Denver</i> , 1 P.2d 928 (Colo. 1931)	11
<i>Lobato v. Colorado</i> , 304 P.3d 1132 (Colo. 2013)	15, 16
<i>Mile High Cab, Inc. v. Colorado Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 302 P.3d 241 (Colo. 2013)	19
<i>People ex rel. Vollmar v. Stanley</i> , 255 P. 610 (Colo. 1927)	35
<i>People v. Johnson</i> , 77 P.3d 845 (Colo. App. 2003)	26
<i>People v. Quimby</i> , 381 P.2d 275 (Colo. 1963)	28
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> , 112 P.3d 693 (Colo. 2005)	26, 28
<i>Prairie Dog Advocates v. City of Lakewood</i> , 20 P.3d 1203 (Colo. App. 2000)	8
<i>Silverstein v. Sisters of Charity</i> , 559 P.2d 716 (Colo. App. 1976)	8

<i>Taxpayers for Public Educ. v. Douglas Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , Nos. 11CA1856 & 11CA1857, 2013 WL 791140 (Colo. App. Feb. 28, 2013)	passim
<i>Wilmore v. Annear</i> , 65 P.2d 1433 (Colo. 1937)	36
<i>Wimberly v. Ettenberg</i> , 570 P.2d 535 (Colo. 1977)	4, 19
<i>Young Life v. Div. of Emp't & Training</i> , 650 P.2d 515 (Colo. 1982)	30
<i>Zavilla v. Masse</i> , 147 P.2d 823 (Colo. 1944)	29
STATE STATUTES	
C.R.S. § 10-1-109(1)	7
C.R.S. § 22-20-108	17
C.R.S. § 22-30.5-104	14, 15, 16, 17
C.R.S. § 22-30.5-502	14
C.R.S. § 22-32-122	16
C.R.S. § 22-54-103	17
C.R.S. § 22-54-104(1)(a)	16
C.R.S. § 22-54-120(1)	6,7
C.R.S. § 22-54-124	14
RULES	
Rule 2254-R-5.02	17

REGULATIONS

1 Colo. Code Regs. § 301-3917
3 Colo. Code Regs. § 702-1 *et seq.*.....7

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Colo. Const. Article II, § 4.....29
Colo. Const. Article IX, § 2passim
Colo. Const. Article IX, § 3passim
Colo. Const. Article IX, § 725
Colo. Const. Article IX, § 833
Colo. Const. Article IX, § 15 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009)35
Proceedings of the Colorado Constitutional Convention 727 (1907).....34, 36
